|CH \$90.00 202157

ETAS ID: TM559095

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HEALTHMASTER HOLDINGS, LLC		01/24/2020	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES GROUP LLC	
Street Address:	1400 Atwater Drive	
City:	Malvern	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19355	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2021571	HEALTHMASTER
Registration Number:	2312658	HEALTHOFFICE
Registration Number:	2151957	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124796275

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124796000

Email: vcaba@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Veronica Caba

Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700

Address Line 2: APT1

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Veronica Caba
SIGNATURE:	/VC/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed Healthmaster Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Healthmaster Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006847 FRAME: 0440

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is entered into as of the last date of signature below (the "Effective Date") by and between FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES GROUP LLC ("Assignor"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, located at 1400 Atwater Drive, Malvern, Pennsylvania, United States 19355, and HEALTHMASTER HOLDINGS, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Michigan located at 2655 Oakley Park Road, Walled Lake, Michigan, United States 48390 (collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and corresponding trademark applications and registrations listed in Schedule A attached hereto, including all common law and statutory rights associated therewith (collectively, the "*Trademarks*"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Trademarks as successor to the ongoing and existing business of the Assignor to which the Trademarks relate.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to the Assignee all rights, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in and to the Trademarks and all goodwill associated therewith, together with that portion of the ongoing and existing business in connection with which the Assignor has a bona fide intent to use the Trademarks, and all rights appurtenant thereto, including, all common law rights, all causes of action, and all claims for damages, profits and other awards by reason of past infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violations thereof, including the right to sue therefor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates specified below.

FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES GROUP LLC ASSIGNOR

By: ______Printed Name: Gregory Doran

Title: CFO

Date: _January 24, 2020

HEALTHMASTER HOLDINGS, LLC ASSIGNEE

By: <u>January 24, 2020</u>

Printed Name: Gregory Doran Title:

CFO Date:

TRADEMARK REEL: 006847 FRAME: 0441

Schedule A

Trademark	Country	Class(es)	Registration No.	Registration Date
HEALTHMASTER	United States	09, 42	2,021,571	12/10/1996
HEALTHOFFICE	United States	09, 42	2,312,658	1/25/2000
Design only	United States	09, 42	2,151,957	4/21/1998
HEALTHMASTER	Canada		TMA487359	12/22/1997
HEALTHOFFICE	Canada		TMA527782	5/16/2000

RECORDED: 01/27/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006847 FRAME: 0442